Financial income and (expense), net (2,813) 58 135 (369) (74) (3,063)
Other income (expense), net (1,572) (6) (1,578)

Net income (loss) before income taxes (100) 3,266 135 (369) (365) 2,567
Income tax benefit (expense) 3,176 (122) (2,136) 918
Minority interest (1,120) (13) 505 (628)

Net income (loss) 1,956 3,131 135 (369) (1,996) 2,857

Net income per Share �Basic 0.2266(5) �  �  �  0.0919(6)
Net income per Share�Diluted 0.2266(5) �  �  �  0.0919(6)
Net income per Share ADS�Basic �  �  �  �  �  0.9199(6)
Net income per Share ADS�Diluted �  �  �  �  0.9199(6)

(*) After elimination of infra group transactions.

Edgar Filing: TELECOM ITALIA S P A - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 51

18

Edgar Filing: TELECOM ITALIA S P A - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 52

Table of Contents

U.S. GAAP Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2002

Pro forma

Olivetti U.S.
GAAP

consolidated
with Telecom

Italia as of
December 31,

2002

(1)

Adjustments New Telecom
Italia

U.S. GAAP
Pro forma

as of
December 31,

2002
(1+2+3+4)

Disposal of New
SEAT

(2)

Effect of
additional
borrowing

(3)

Effect of
Merger

(4)

Net
assets

disposed
of
(*)

Cash
received
and early
exercise
of put
option

(millions of euro)
Assets:
Current assets 21,599 (756) (153) 20,690
Fixed assets, net 21,503 (54) 21,449
Goodwill relating to Telecom Italia 24,106 17,346 41,452
Other intangible assets, net 17,064 (4,237) 2,012 14,839
Other long-term assets 8,639 (35) (139) 8,989 (8,899) 8,555

Total assets 92,911 (5,082) (292) 8,989 10,459 106,985

Liabilities and stockholders� equity:
Current liabilities 18,599 (650) (882) 988 18,055
Long-term debt 38,375 (433) (2,417) 9,000 44,525
Reserves and other liabilities 11,340 (817) 770 11,293

Total liabilities 68,314 (1,900) (3,299) 9,000 1,758 73,873
Minority interest 9,373 (3) (6,367) 3,003
Stockholders� equity 15,224 (3,179) 3,007 (11) 15,068 30,109

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity 92,911 (5,082) (292) 8,989 10,459 106,985

(*) After elimination of infra group transactions. The amount reported in the line Stockholders� Equity relates to the percentage of ownership
of Telecom Italia in New SEAT.

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

Under U.S. GAAP, the combination of Telecom Italia and Olivetti will be accounted for under the purchase method of accounting for business
combinations, with Olivetti treated as the acquiror. The total purchase consideration has been estimated based on several assumptions, including
the estimated number of Telecom Italia Ordinary Shares and Telecom Italia Savings Shares to be acquired by Olivetti from Telecom Italia

[…]

Table of Contents 158

Financial income and (expense), net (2,813) 58 135 (369) (74) (3,063)
Other income (expense), net (1,572) (6) (1,578)

Net income (loss) before income taxes (100) 3,266 135 (369) (365) 2,567
Income tax benefit (expense) 3,176 (122) (2,136) 918
Minority interest (1,120) (13) 505 (628)

Net income (loss) 1,956 3,131 135 (369) (1,996) 2,857

Net income per Share
�Basic 0.2266(5) �  �  �  0.0919(6)
Net income per Share
�Diluted 0.2266(5) �  �  �  0.0919(6)
Net income per Share ADS�Basic �  �  �  �  �  0.9199(6)
Net income per Share ADS
�Diluted �  �  �  �  0.9199(6)

(*) After elimination of infra group transactions.

74

Edgar Filing: TELECOM ITALIA S P A - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 159

Table of Contents

U.S. GAAP Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2002

Pro forma

Olivetti U.S.
GAAP

consolidated
with Telecom

Italia as of
December 31,

2002

(1)

Adjustments New Telecom
Italia

U.S. GAAP
Pro forma

as of
December 31,

2002
(1+2+3+4)

Disposal of New
SEAT

(2)

Effect of
additional
borrowing

(3)

Effect
of

Merger

(4)

Net
assets

disposed
of (*)

Cash
received

and
early

exercise
of put
option

(millions of euro)
Assets:
Current assets 21,599 (756) (153) 20,690
Fixed assets, net 21,503 (54) 21,449
Goodwill relating to Telecom Italia 24,106 17,346 41,452
Other intangible assets, net 17,064 (4,237) 2,012 14,839
Other long-term assets 8,639 (35) (139) 8,989 (8,899) 8,555

Total assets 92,911 (5,082) (292) 8,989 10,459 106,985

Liabilities and stockholders� equity:
Current liabilities 18,599 (650) (882) 988 18,055
Long-term debt 38,375 (433) (2,417) 9,000 44,525
Reserves and other liabilities 11,340 (817) 770 11,293

Total liabilities 68,314 (1,900) (3,299) 9,000 1,758 73,873
Minority interest 9,373 (3) (6,367) 3,003
Stockholders� equity 15,224 (3,179) 3,007 (11) 15,068 30,109

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity 92,911 (5,082) (292) 8,989 10,459 106,985

(*) After elimination of infra group transactions. The amount reported in the line Stockholders� Equity relates to the percentage of ownership of
Telecom Italia in New SEAT.

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Data

Under U.S. GAAP, the combination of Telecom Italia and Olivetti will be accounted for under the purchase method of accounting for business
combinations, with Olivetti treated as the acquiror. The total purchase consideration has been estimated based on several assumptions, including

Edgar Filing: TELECOM ITALIA S P A - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 160

[…]

The New Telecom Italia Group�s short-term debt due to banks, including the current portion of long-term debt to banks, was �4,115 million on an
U.S. GAAP pro forma basis (�3,926 million at December 31, 2002 on an historical basis). The increase is due to the pro forma short-term debt for
the payment of dividends to third parties of �794 million, the direct costs associated with the Merger of �110 million, net of short-term borrowings
of New SEAT of �15 million and current portion of long-term debt of New SEAT of �700 million. As of December 31, 2002 the amount of
unutilized short-term bank facilities on a pro forma basis was �9,081 million. Approximately 69% of these facilities were denominated in Euro
and had varying interest rates. In addition, at December 31, 2002, the New Telecom Italia Group had pro forma cash and marketable securities in
excess of �5,585 million.

The following table aggregates New Telecom Italia Group�s U.S. GAAP pro forma contractual obligations and commitments with expected
repayment terms in the future. The pro forma amounts payable as of December 31, 2002 are reported below.

Edgar Filing: TELECOM ITALIA S P A - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 166

Year ended December 31,

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 After 2007 Total

(millions of euros)
Historical long-term debt (including current portion) 3,059 7,709 6,131 6,406 3,583 14,397 41,285
Finance lease 391 32 19 16 16 66 540

Total historical long-term debt 3,450 7,741 6,150 6,422 3,599 14,463 41,825
Pro forma disposal of New SEAT (700) �  (303) �  �  (130) (1,133)
Pro forma long-term bank facility for the Merger
(withdrawals and voluntary Tender Offers) �  3,600 5,400 �  �  �  9,000
Pro forma proceeds from sale of New SEAT (3,033)  �  �  �  �  �  (3,033)
Pro forma early exercise of the SEAT Put/Call
arrangements 2,151 � (2,417) �  �  �  (266)
Pro forma conversion of bonds (7) � �  �  �  �  (7)

Pro forma long-term debt (including current portion) 1,861 11,341 8,830 6,422 3,599 14,333 46,386
Operating lease 29 14 8 7 6 5 69

Total 1,890 11,355 8,838 6,429 3,605 14,338 46,455

78

Edgar Filing: TELECOM ITALIA S P A - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 167

Table of Contents

The table above does not include pro forma short-term financial debt of �4,265 million (excluding current portion of long-term debt) outstanding
at December 31, 2002.

As of December 31, 2002, on a U.S. GAAP pro forma basis, approximately 95% of New Telecom Italia Group�s long-term debt was
denominated in Euro, while the remainder was primarily denominated in U.S. Dollars, Pound Sterling, Brazilian Reais and Chilean Peso. At
December 31, 2002, approximately 19% of the long-term debt is carried at a floating rate.